

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 1682 of 2023**

----

Anmol Kumar Verma @ Sunny Verma @ Kanti @ Anmol  
Verma

... .. **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... .. **Respondent**

-----

**CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR**

-----

For the Appellant : Mr. Rahul Pandey, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mrs. Priya Shreshta, Spl.P.P

-----

**Order No. 04 : Dated 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2023**

1. Heard.
2. **Admit.**
3. Learned A.P.P. waives notice on behalf of respondent-State.
4. Call for Lower Court Records.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Navneet Kumar, J.)**