

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. A. (DB) No. 1682 of 2023**

-----  
Anmol Kumar Verma @ Sunny Verma @ Kanti @ Anmol Verma  
... .. **Appellant**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand ... .. **Respondent**

-----  
**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

-----  
For the Appellant : Mr. R.S. Mazumdar, Sr. Advocate  
For the State : Spl.P.P.

-----  
**Order No. 08/ Dated: 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2026**

As prayed, list this case on 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

*20.02.2026*  
*Basant*  
*Uploaded on 21/02/2026*